Amend by striking out the words "thirty-nine thousand two hundred," in line 8 of page 2, and insert in lieu thereof the words, "fifty thousand four hundred."

Amend by striking out the word "three," in line 11 of page 2, and insert in lieu thereof the word "four."

Amend by striking out 'the words "twenty-four," in same line of same page, and insert in lieu thereof the words "thirty-one."

All of which is respectfully submitted,

THOS. H. ROBINSON, JAMES P. GORTER, THOS. G. HAYES, Managers on part of Senate. CHAS. W. FIELD. ALONZO L. MILES, CHAS. H. CARTER,

Managers on part of House of Delegates.

Which was adopted.

Said bill, as amended, was then passed by yeas and nays, as follows:

AFFIRMATIVE, -Messrs. Speaker, Combs, Garner, Strong, Wilson, Sappington, of Anne Arundel, Ireland, Maddox, Orrick, Cole, Elliott, Hamilton, Jr., Monmonier, Wooters, Leonard, Green, Anderson, Sterling, Smith, of Dorchester, Miles, Kirk, Beeks, Bowie, of Prince George's, Bryan, Wallen, Godwin, Franklin, Wilkinson, Gaver, Sappington, of Frederick, Bevard, Hayward, Stearns, Fuld, Walz, Fox, Carter, Field, Bowie, of Baltimore city, O'Conor, Gallagher, Gill, Sams, Sanders, Cornthwaite, Fockler, Garrott, Griffith, Barber, Buckey, Young, Hosken, Sr., Haines, Sellman, Berret, Ellegood—58.

NEGATIVE-None.

Said bill was then sent to the Senate.

Mr. Combs submitted the following message:

BY THE HOUSE OF DELEGATES, April 4th, 1892.

Gentlemen of the Senate:

The House having refused to concur in the amendments proposed by the Senate to the House bill en-